

No. 18-CV-1281-JWB

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,

Defendant/ Appellant,

v.

VICKY JO METZ,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas
No. 6:17-ao-5119

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

JILL A. MICHAUX #11128
NEIS & MICHAUX, P.A.
534 S. Kansas Ave, Ste 825
Topeka, KS 66603-3446
785-354-1471
785-3541170 facsimile
jill.michaux@neismichaux.com

On brief: William R. Fossey
Tara Twomey

January 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Federal Student Loan Program is in Crisis.....	6
II. The Department of Education’s Push for Income Driven Repayment Plans.....	11
III. Forcing Debtor’s Into Income Driven Repayment Plans Is Contrary to the “Fresh Start” Policy of the Bankruptcy Code.....	13
A. An IDR should not be required when it is clear the debtor will never repay his or her student loans.....	13
B. Tax consequences of IDRs defeat the Bankruptcy Code’s fresh start policy	18
C. IDRs place participants under severe psychological stress.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. U.S. Dept. of Educ. (In re Abney)</i> , 540 B.R. 681 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2015)	19, 24
<i>Barrett v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp., (In re Barrett)</i> , 487 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Barrett v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Barrett)</i> , 545 B.R. 625 (Bankr. N.D. Calif. 2016).....	22
<i>Brunner v. N.Y. State Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>Coco v. New Jersey Higher Educ. Student Assistance</i> , 335 F. App’x 224 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Durrani v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 311 B.R. 496 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004)	27
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Jespersion</i> , 571 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mosely</i> , 494 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys (in re Polleys)</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Fern v. FedLoan Servicing (In re Fern)</i> , 553 B.R. 362 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa, 2016), aff’d, 563 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Fern v. FedLoan Servicing (In re Fern)</i> , 563 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Halverson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Halverson)</i> , 401 B.R. 37 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2009).....	25

Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
713 F.3d 882 (6th Cir. 2013) 15, 16, 18

Lamento v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Lamento),
520 B.R. 667 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2014)..... 24

Lockhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 142 (2005) 10

Marshall v. Student Loan Corp.,
430 B.R. 809 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010) 20

Martin v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Grp.,
584 B.R 886 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2018)..... 20

Metz v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Metz),
589 B.R. 750 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2018)..... 12, 21, 28

Murray v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Murray),
563 B.R. 52 (Bankr. Kan. 2016), *aff’d*, No. 16-2838, 2017 WL 4222980
(D. Kan. Sept. 9, 2017)..... 4

Myhre v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Myhre),
503 B.R. 698 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 2013) 14, 18

Roth v. Educ. Educ. Mgmt. Corp. (In re Roth),
490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013) 14, 15, 18, 21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) passim

Other Authorities

BAUM, SANDY, *STUDENT DEBT: RHETORIC & REALITIES OF HIGHER
EDUC. FINANCING* (2016)..... 28

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. *Consumer Credit-G.19 (Consumer Debt Outstanding)* U.S. FED. RESERVE BANK (Jan. 8. 2019), available at https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/HIST/cc_hist_memo_levels.html. 6

Brown, Meta, *et al.*, *Grading Student Loans*, FED. RESERVE BANK OF N.Y., 2012, available at <http://libertystreeteconomics.newyorkfed.org/2012/03/grading-student-loans.html>. 9

Chakrabarti, Rajashri, *et al.*, *Press Briefing on Household Borrowing with Close-Up on Student Debt*. FED. RESERVE BANK OF N.Y., Apr. 3, 2017, available at <http://libertystreeteconomics.newyorkfed.org/2017/04/at-the-ny-fed-press-briefing-on-household-borrowing-with-close-up-on-student-debt.html>. 7

Chopra, Rohit, *A Closer Look at the Trillion*, CONSUMER FIN. PROTECTION BUREAU, Aug. 5. 2013, available at <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/a-closer-look-at-the-trillion/>. 8

Cloud, Robert C., & Fossey, R. *Facing the Student-Debt Crisis: Restoring the Integrity of the Federal Student Loan Program*, 40 J.C. & U.L. 468 (2014).28

DeVos, Betsy, Secretary of Educ., Prepared Remarks by U.S. Secretary of Education Betsy DeVos to Federal Student Aid’s Training Conferences (Nov. 27, 2018). Available at <https://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/prepared-remarks-us-secretary-education-betsy-devos-federal-student-aids-training-conferencet> 7, 8, 12

Fuller, Andrea, *Student Debt Payback Far Worse Than Believed*, WALL ST. J., Jan. 18, 2017, available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/student-debt-payback-far-worse-than-believed-1484777880>. 9

Hancock, Katheryn E., *A Certainty of Hopelessness, Depression, and The Discharge of Student Loans Under the Bankruptcy Code*, 33 L. & PSYCHOL. REV. 151 (2009). 23

- Hempstead, Katherine & Julie A. Phillips, *Rising Suicide Among Adults Aged 40 to 64 Years: The Role of Job and Financial Circumstances*, 48 AM. J PREV. MED 491 (2015)..... 27
- Hess, Abigail J. *How Much the Average Borrower Owes When They Graduate*, CNBC.com, Feb. 15, 2018, available at <https://www.cnbc.com/2018/02/15/heres-how-much-the-average-student-loan-borrower-owes-when-they-graduate.html>. 7
- Hunt, John Patrick. *Help or Hardship?: Income-Driven Repayment in Student-Loan Bankruptcies*, 106 GEO. L.J. 1287 (2018)..... 5, 6, 19, 23
- Looney, Adam & Yannelis, Constantine, *A Crisis In Student Loans?, How Changes In the Characteristics of Borrowers and In the Institutions They Attended Contributed to Rising Loan Default Rates*, BROOKINGS INST., Fall 2015, available at <https://www.brookings.edu/bpea-articles/a-crisis-in-student-loans-how-changes-in-the-characteristics-of-borrowers-and-in-the-institutions-they-attended-contributed-to-rising-loan-defaults/>. 8
- Mezza, Alvaro, et al., *Can Student Loan Debt Explain Low Homeownership Rates for Young Adults?*, 1 CONSUMER & CMTY CONTEXT 2 (Jan. 2019), available at <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/consumer-community-context-201901.pdf>. 7
- Michael, Terence L. & Phelps, Janie M., “*Judges?! We Don’t Need No Stinking Judges!!!*”: *The Discharge of Student Loans in Bankruptcy Cases and the Income Contingent Repayment Plan*, 38 TEX. TECH.L. REV. 73 (2005)..... 14, 24, 29
- Press release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Education Department Launches ‘Pay As You Earn’ Student Loan Repayment Plan (Dec. 21, 2012), available at <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/education-department-launches-pay-you-earn-student-loan-repayment-plan>. 11
- Press Release, U.S Dep’t of Educ., Education Department Posts Quarterly Student Aid Updates (Dec. 20, 2016), available at <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/education-department-posts-quarterly-student-aid-data-updates-and-releases-preliminary-report-federal-student-aid-feedback-system>. 11

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Federal Student Aid Posts New Reports to FSA Data Center (Sept. 19, 2018). *Available at* <https://ifap.ed.gov/eannouncements/091918FSAPostsNewReportstoFSADat aCenter.html>. 11

Stone, Lyman, *Declining Fertility in America*, AM. ENTER. INST., Dec. 2018, *available at* <http://www.aei.org/publication/declining-fertility-in-america/>.. 7

U.S. Dep’t of Education, Repayment Plans. Available at <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/understand/plans> 1

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, SOCIAL SECURITY OFFSETS: IMPROVEMENT TO PROGRAM DESIGN COULD BETTER ASSIST OLDER STUDENT LOAN BORROWERS WITH OBTAINING PERMITTED RELIEF (GAO-17-45) (Dec. 2016), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/assets/690/681722.pdf>. 10
